OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	United States Patent and Trademark Offic
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY Table District Content of the second	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Deloitte and Touche Inc., as receiver of Tool Tec Welding, Inc.	Name:Pascal Zaffino
Selotte and todene incluss receives or tool fee weiding, incl	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3384 Gundy Park Crescent
Execution Date(s)8/30/2010;8/26/2010	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Windsor
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>N9E 4R6</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/924,649	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name <u>William S. Gottschalk</u>	- <b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:Carlson, Gaskey & Olds	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account

CH \$40.00 501482 11924649

ations and patents n) & 3.41) \$<u>40.00</u> ged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 400 W. Maple Road, Suite 350 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Birmingham State:MI Zip48009 Phone Number: (248) 988-8360 Deposit Account Number 50-1482 Fax Number: (248) 988-8363 Authorized User Name William 5. Gottschalk Email Address: wgottschalk@cgolaw.com 9. Signature: Q Signature Date Total number of pages including cover William S. Gottschalk 1 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 026678 FRAME: 0333

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Tool Tec Welding Inc., whose full post office address is 5136 Ure, Maidstone, ON NOR 1K0 Ontario, Canada NOR 1L0, is the owner of an invention entitled AUTOMATED WELDING OF MOULDS AND STAMPING TOOLS and, as an employer of Pascal Zaffino, has an interest in an invention entitled MOULD WITH CONFORMAL COOLING (hereinafter "Inventions") for which patent applications has been filed in (1) the United States of America on October 26, 2007 and having U.S. 11/924,649 Patent Application No. 11/924,646, (2) in Canada on March 3, 2008 and having Canadian Patent Application No. 2,626,128, and (3) in the United States of America on October 14, 2009 having U.S. Patent Application No. 61/251,498 ((1), (2) and (3) hereinafter the "Patent Applications").

AND WHEREAS **Deloitte and Touche Inc.** was appointed as the Receiver of **Tool** Tec Welding Inc. on May 7, 2010 and as such has the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of **Tool Tec Welding Inc.** 

AND WHEREAS Pascal Zaffino, having his address at 3384 Gundy Park Crescent, Windsor, Ontario N9E 4R6 has agreed to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the said Invention and Patent Applications and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any divisions, continuations, re-issue or extension thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for three thousand (3,000.00) dollars, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Deloitte and Touche Inc., as receiver of Tool Tec Welding Inc. by these presents confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Pascal Zaffino, Tool Tec Welding Inc.'s entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and Patent Applications, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in to any divisions, continuations, re-issue, extensions of, and, in jurisdictions where available, the right to claim damages for past infringement upon said Inventions and Patent Applications.

5116242.1

## PATENT REEL: 026678 FRAME: 0334

Deloitee and Touche Inc., as receiver of Tool Tec Welding Inc. hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Pascal Zaffino, the assignee of Tool Tec Welding Inc.'s entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Tool Tec Welding Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 2 -

Ward, Ontario, Canada. City, Province Country SIGNED this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Month 2010

DELOITTE AND TOUCHE INC., as Receiver of Tool Tec Welding Inc. and-not-in-its-personal-or-corporate

capacity

SIGNED this <u>26/08</u>, at <u>WINDSOR</u>, Ontario, Canada. Date / Month City, Province, Country 2010

PASCAL ZAFFINO

Per: fare

PATENT REEL: 026678 FRAME: 0335

**RECORDED: 07/29/2011** 

5110242.1